

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆  
CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to The United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eleventh Circuit

---

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF  
STATE LEGISLATURES; THE COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS;  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES; THE NATIONAL  
LEAGUE OF CITIES; THE UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF  
MAYORS; THE INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT  
ASSOCIATION; THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION; THE GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS  
ASSOCIATION; THE NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

---

Lisa Soronen  
Executive Director  
State & Local Legal Center  
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.  
Suite 515  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 434-4845  
lsoronen@sso.org

Patrick M. Kane  
*(counsel of record)*  
Kip D. Nelson  
Fox Rothschild LLP  
230 N. Elm Street  
Suite 1200  
Greensboro, NC 27401  
(336) 378-5200  
PKane@foxrothschild.com  
KNelson@foxrothschild.com

Christopher McNamara  
Fox Rothschild LLP  
345 California Street  
Suite 2200  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 539-3357  
CMcNamara@foxrothschild.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page:</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Our Judicial System and This Court’s Jurisprudence Are Based on Adherence to the Constitutional Requirement that Federal Courts May Only Entertain Actual Cases and Controversies.....	6
A. The mootness doctrine is necessary to ensure that an actual case or controversy exists at all stages of the litigation .....	6
B. Nominal damages alone do not satisfy the redressability requirement .....	8
C. The decision below is consistent with the prohibition against advisory opinions.....	11
D. A rule that nominal damages alone prevent mootness allows an end run around the Court’s rejection of the “catalyst theory.” .....	14
II. Federalism Supports Adoption of the Decision Below .....	16
III. Local Governments Cannot Simply End the Litigation by Accepting an Entry of Judgment.....	23

IV.A Desire for Additional Law Does Not Justify Disregarding Mootness.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s):

#### Cases:

<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 6559473 (2d Cir. Nov. 9, 2020).....	18
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009) .....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Mattis</i> , 431 U.S. 171 (1977) .....	9
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	8, 11
<i>B.L. ex rel. Levy v. Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 964 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (U.S. Aug. 28, 2020) (No. 20-255) .....	21
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964) .....	23
<i>Black Lives Matter – L.A. v. Garcetti</i> , No. 2:20-cv-04940-PSG-PVC (C.D. Cal. filed June 3, 2020).....	20
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998) .....	22
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	14, 15, 25
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020) .....	18, 19
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	11

<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	7
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....	6
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000) .....	7
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	16
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	9
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....	6
<i>Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 977 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>Jackson v. McCurry</i> , 762 F. App’x 919 (11th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	7
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	8, 11
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 977 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	8
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....	17, 18

<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971) .....	8
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985) .....	24
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	12, 22, 25, 26
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	7
<i>Robinson v. Hunt Cty.</i> , 921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) .....	18, 19
<i>S. Wind Women’s Ctr. LLC v. Stitt</i> , 823 F. App’x 677 (10th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	26, 27
<i>Spell v. Edwards</i> , 962 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	6, 7
<i>St. Pierre v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 41 (1943) .....	8
<b>Statutes:</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	9, 14

**Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	17, 25
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	16
U.S. Const. art. § III .....	3, 6, 9, 11

**Other Authorities:**

Andrew Kragie, <i>Key Senators Want to Add New Federal Judgeships This Year</i> , Law360 (June 30, 2020) .....	13
<i>Civil Rights Suits Against Schools More Than Double in Last Four Years</i> , Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse (Aug. 16, 2017), <a href="https://trac.syr.edu/tracreports/civil/478/">https://trac.syr.edu/tracreports/civil/478/</a> .....	13
Tim Ryan, <i>Senators Urge Addition of Judgeships as Caseloads Balloon</i> , Courthouse News Service (June 30, 2020), <a href="https://www.law360.com/articles/1287677/key-senators-want-to-add-new-federal-judgeships-this-year">https://www.law360.com/articles/1287677/key-senators-want-to-add-new-federal-judgeships-this-year</a> .....	12
